S H

GARVIS L. SAMS, JR. *422
, SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF 770+422-7016
JOEL L. LARKIN TELEPHONE
PARKS F. HUFF A LIMITED Ll%lz{IT,;TIXOPARTNERSHIP 7704266583

FACSIMILE
376 POWDER SPRINGS STREET

MARIETTA, GEORGIA 30064-3448

May 8, 2020

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL & EMAIL

Mr. Rusty Martin, ACIP, Director
Community Development Department
City of Smyrna

3180 Atlanta Road

Smyrna, GA 30080

Re:  Application for Rezoning of The Woodbery Group, LLC to a Rezone 3.2 Acre
Tract from GC and RTD to MU; Land Lots 594 and 631; 17% District, 2"

Section, City of Smyrna, Cobb County, Georgia.
Dear Rusty:

This firm has been engaged by and represents The Woodbery Group, LLC (“Woodbery”)
concerning the above-captioned Rezoning Application. By meeting today’s deadline, it is my
understanding that the Application will be heard by the Planning & Zoning Board on June 8,
2020 and, thereafter, heard by the Mayor and City Council on July 20, 2020.

With respect to the foregoing, enclosed please find the original and one (1) copy of the
above-captioned Application and supplemental documentation as follows:

1. The Titleholders’ signatures and paid tax receipts indicating that taxes are paid on
the Subject Property with respect to both the City of Smyrna and Cobb County.
Also, enclosed are copies of the Deeds reflecting the current Titleholders.

2. Legal descriptions are included in the above-referenced deeds. Also provided are
overall legal descriptions in Word format.

3. A full-sized copy; an 11” x 17” sized copy; and, an 8%2” x 11” copy of the
proposed Site Plan.

4. A full-sized copy; an 117 x 17” sized copy; and, an 8'4” x 11” copy of the Tree
Protection/Replacement Plan.

5. Preliminary Tree Plan.



SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF
A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

VIA HAND DELIVERY & EMAIL

Mr. Rusty Martin, ACIP, Director
Community Development Department

May 8, 2020
Page 2
6. Renderings/elevations depicting the architectural style and composition of the
propose development.
7. A Water/Sewer Availability letter from Mr. Bo Jones, Assistant Director of Public
Works.
8. A Constitutional Challenge.

9. Check made payable to the City of Smyrna representing the Application fee and
the Tree Protection Plan Review fee. In this instance, a Land Use Change fee is
not required.

10. A flash drive containing a pdf copy of this submittal and the legal description in
Word format.

I will be speaking with you and Joey Staubes in order to discuss potential
stipulations/conditions of the Rezoning request and to address any concerns which you or the
City staff may have regarding the Application. In the interim, should you have any questions or
need any additional documentation or information, please do not hesitate to contact me. With
kind regards, I am

Very truly yours,

HUFF, LLP

GLS, Jr./jac
Enclosures/Attachments

cc: Listed on next page
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cc: Honorable Derek Norton, Mayor (via email w/attachments)
Members, City of Smyrna City Council (via email w/attachments)
Members, City of Smyrna Planning & Zoning Board (via email w/attachments)
Ms. Tammi Saddler Jones, City Administrator (via email w/attachments)
Ms. Heather Peacon-Corn, City Clerk
Scott A. Cochran, Esq. (via email w/attachments)
Mr. Kevin Moore, P.E., City Engineer (via email w/attachments)
Mr. Frank Martin, Director of Public Works (via email w/attachments)
Mr. Timothy Grubaugh, Deputy Fire Marshall (via email w/attachments)
Mr. Joey Staubes, Planner II (via email w/attachments)
Mr. David Woodbery, The Woodbery Group, LLC (via email w/attachments)



APPLICATION FOR REZONING

TO THE CITY OF SMYRNA
Type or Print Clearly
(To be completed by City)
Ward:
Application No:

APPLICANT: The Woodbery Group, LL.C

Hearing Date: PC: June 8, 2020
MC: July 20, 2020

Name:  SAMS LARKIN & HUFF, LLP/Garvis L. Sams, Jr.

(Representative’s name, printed)

Address: __Suite 100, 376 Powder Springs Street, Marietta, GA

30064

Business Phone: 770-422-7016 Cell Phone: 404-975-7772

Fax Number: 770-426-6583

E-Mail Address: ___gsams@samslarkinhuff-eom——.
Signature of Represe. ative:\)

TITLEHOLDER
Name: SEE ATTACHED SIGNATURE PAGES
(Titleholder’s name, printed)
Address:
Business Phone; Cell Phone: Home Phone:

E-mail Address:

Signature of Titleholder:

(Attach additional signatures, if needed)

(To be completed by City)
Received:

Heard by P&Z Board:
P&Z Recommendation:
Advertised:

Posted:
Approved/Denied:

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 1 of 9



APPLICATION FOR REZONING

TO THE CITY OF SMYRNA
Type or Print Clearly
(To be completed by City)
Ward:
ApplicationNo:
Hearing Date: PC.. Juae & 20626
APPLICANT: THE WOODBERY GROUP LLC Me: jul\,’.b, 2020

Garvis L. Sams, Jr., Attorney for the Applicant

(Representative’s name, printed)
Address: 376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100, Marietta, GA 30064

Name:

Business Phone: 770-422-7016  Ce|| Phone: 404-975-7772 Fax Number: 770-426-6583

E-Mail Address: gsams@samslarkinhuff.com

Signature of Representative:

TITLEHOLDER

M.D. Eubanks and Sharon Cantrell
(Titleholder's name, printed)
Address: 1650 Spring Rd, 2938 Jonquil Dr. & 2958 Jonquil Dr. Smyrna, GA 30080

Business Phone: Cell Phone; 7-5[4,22@{ Home Phone:

E-mail Address:

Name:

Signature of Titleholder:

ttach additional signatures, if needed)

(To be completed by City)
Received:

Heard by P&Z Board:
P&Z Recommendation:
Advertised:

Posted:
Approved/Denied:

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 1 of 9




APPLICATION FOR REZONING

TO THE CITY OF SMYRNA
Type or Print Clearly
(To be completed by City)
Ward:
Application No:
Hearing Date: P(‘_.'__m 8 2020
APPLICANT:  THE WOODBERY GROUP LLC Me: Tuly 20,2024

Garvis L. Sams, Jr., Attorney for the Applicant
(Representative’s name, printed)
Address: 376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100, Marietta, GA 30064

Name:

Business Phone: 770-422-7016 (e[| Phone: 404-975-7772 pax Number; 770-426-6583

E-Mail Address: _gsams@samslarkinhuff.com

Signature of Representative:

TITLEHOLDER

M.D. Eubanks and Sharon Cantrell
(Titleholder's name, printed)
Address: 1650 Spring Rd, 2938 Jonquil Dr. & 2958 Jonquil Dr. Smyrna, GA 30080

Business Phone: - Cell Phone: f ﬁig ) 55 #Home Phone:
E-mail Address: dim Al @ é/ (.Jéﬂr() C&m

Signature of Titleholder:

Name:

(Attach additional signatures, if'needed)

(To be completed by City)
Received:

Heard by P&Z Board:
P&Z Recommendation:
Advertised:

Posted;
Approved/Denied:

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page | of 9




APPLICATION FOR REZONING

TO THE CITY OF SMYRNA
Type or Print Clearly
(To be completed by City)
Ward:
Application No:
Hearing Date: PC: Suag 820320
Name: Garvis L. Sams, Jr., Attorney for the Applicant

(Representative’s name, printed)
Address: 376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100, Marietta, GA 30064

Business Phone: 770-422-7016 Cell Phone; 404-975-7772  Fax Number: _770-426-6583

E-Mail Address: gsams@samslarkinhuff.com

Signature of Representative:

TITLEHOLDER

Name: 1680 Spring LLC
(Titleholder’s name, printed)
Address: 2930 Jonquil Drive, Smyma, GA 30080

Business Phone: 770-573-4434 Cell Phone: 404-723-9216  Home Phone: __NA

E-mail Address:  nick@revcoffee.com
W

(Attach additional signatures, if needed)

Signature of Titleholder:

(To be completed by City)
Received:

Heard by P&Z Board:
P&Z Recommendation:
Advertised:

Posted:
Approved/Denied:

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 1 of 9




APPLICATION FOR REZONING

TO THE CITY OF SMYRNA
Type or Print Clearly
(To be completed by City)
Ward:
Application No: _____
Hearing Date: PL* June § 2020
APPLICANT; __ THE WOODBERY GROUP LLC Me: ‘jg\\, 20, 2020

Garvis L. Sams, Jr., Attorney for the Applicant
(Representative’s name, printed)
Address: 376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100, Marietta, GA 30064

Name:

Business Phone: 770-422-7016  Cell Phone: 404-975-7772  Fax Number: 770-426-6583

E-Mail Address: _gsams@samslarkinhuff.com

Signature of Representative:

TITLEHOLDER

Name: Vanaza Aliman
(Titleholder's name, printed)
Address: 2948 Jonquil Drive, Smyrna, GA 30080

Business Phone: Cell Phone: A YS ‘/3-:33d/ Home Phone:

E-mail Address:

Signature of Titleholder: A) AN 27 A& W Mayn
(Attach &dditional signatures, if needed)

(To be completed by City)
Received:

Heard by P&Z Board:
P&Z Recommendation:
Advertised:

Posted:
Approved/Denied:

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 1 of 9




APPLICATION FOR REZONING

TO THE CITY OF SMYRNA
Type or Print Clearly
(To be completed by City)
Ward:
Application No:
Hearing Date: PC. Sune 9, 2020
APPLICANT: THE WOODBERY GROUP LLC ML ¢ -3’“\‘, 20,2020

Garvis L. Sams, Jr., Attorney for the Applicant

(Representative’s name, printed)
Address: 376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100, Marietta, GA 30064

Name:

Business Phone; 770-422-7016  Cell Phone: 404-975-7772 Fax Number: _770-426-6583

E-Mail Address: _gsams@samslarkinhuff.com

Signature of Representative:

TITLEHOLDER

Name: Aida Zafrean Investments LLC
(Titleholder's name, printed)
Address: 2968 Jonquil Drive, Smyrna, GA 30080

q
Business Phone: Cell Phone:Lloq -’558‘ 2 Hlome Phone:

E-mail Address: __e\N e\ec oA BQ% Mall: (om

Signature of Titleholder: BA'TI
(Attach additional signatures, if needed)

(To be completed by City)
Received:

Heard by P&Z Board:
P&Z Recommendation:
Advertised:

Posted;
Approved/Denied:

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 1 of 9




APPLICATION FOR REZONING

TO THE CITY OF SMYRNA
Type or Print Clearly
(To be completed by City)
Ward:
Application No:
Hearing Date: ﬂ;___g.ge,g 2020
PLI ; THE WOODBERY GROUP LLC MMe: 3 ...\\' 20,2020

Garvis L. Sams, Jr., Attorney for the Applicant
(Representative’s name, printed)
Address: 376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100, Marietta, GA 30064

Name:

Business Phone: 770-422-7016  Cell Phone: 404-975-7772  Fax Number: _770-426-6583

E-Mail Address: _gsams@samslarkinhuff.com

Signature of Representative:

TITLEHOLDER

Name: Aida Zafrean Investments LLC
(Titleholder's name, printed)
Address: 2968 Jonquil Drive, Smyrna, GA 30080

Business Phone: Cell Phone:{ed) 312- bb2l Home Phone:
E-mail Address: _ \\L\L\N\Q( Og’)‘*—k@ %\/\OD\QOM

Signature of Titleh
W\deltlonal signatures, if needed)

(To be completed by City)
Received:

Heard by P&Z Board:
P&Z Recommendation:
Advertised:

Posted:
Approved/Denied:

City of Smymna Rezoning Application - Page 1 of 9




APPLICATION FOR REZONING

TO THE CITY OF SMYRNA
Type or Print Clearly
(To be completed by City)
Ward:

ApplicationNo: ___

Hearing Date: ££° June® 2p36

APPLICANT: THE WOODBERY GROUP LLC M. j M\‘l 20,3620
Garvis L. Sams, Jr., Attorney for the Applicant

Name:

(Representative’s name, printed)
Address: 376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100, Marietta, GA 30064

Business Phone: 770-422-7016  Cell Phone: 404-975-7772  Fax Number: _770-426-6583

E-Mail Address: gsams@samslarkinhuff.com

Signature of Representative:

TITLEHOLDER
EIB Properties LLC

(Titleholder's name, printed)
Address: 1639 Spring Rd (Corn Road), Smyrna, GA 30080

Name:

Business Phone: 404-233-1411 e phone; 404-849-4832  Home Phone: NA

E-mail Address: david@wwcompany.com

Signature of Titleholderm

@h additional(Signatures, if needed)

(To be completed by City)
Received:

Heard by P&Z Board:
P&Z Recommendation:
Adbvertised:

Posted:
Approved/Denied:

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 1 of 9



APPLICATION FOR REZONING

TO THE CITY OF SMYRNA
Type or Print Clearly
(To be completed by City)
Ward:
Application No:
Hearing Date: © _(‘;:_Y\me, 8, 2020
APPLICANT:  THE WOODBERY GROUP LLC Me: Tuly 28,2620

Garvis L. Sams, Jr., Attomey for the Applicant
(Representative's name, printed)
Address: 376 Powder Springs Street, Suite 100, Marietta, GA 30064

Name:

Business Phone: 770-422-7016  Cell Phone: 404-975-7772  Fax Number: _770-426-6583

E-Mail Address: gsams@samslarkinhuff.com

Signature of Representative:

OLDER

Name: Fred Shope Jr. Living Trust
(Titleholder’s name, printed)

Address: 2936 Emory Road, Smyma GA 30080

Business Phone: Cell Phone: éf ‘2 QQ ‘ZO, %—[ome Phone:
I'4

A com

S

if feeded)

E-mail Address:

Signature of Titleholder:

Attach additional signa

(To be completed by City)
Received:

Heard by P&Z Board:
P&Z Recommendation:
Advertised:
Posted:
Approved/Denied:

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 1 of 9




ZONING REQUEST

From GC and RTD to MU

Present Zoning Proposed Zoning
LAND USE
From CAC to CAC

Present Land Use Proposed Land Use

For the Purpose of _Mixed Use Development

Size of Tract 3.2 ac

Location 2930, 2938, 2948, 2958 & 2968 Jonquil Drive, 1639 & 1650 Spring Road, and 2936 Emory Rd.

(Street address is required. If not applicable, please provide nearest intersection, etc.)

Land Lot (s) _594 and 631

District 17

We have investigated the site as to the existence of archaeological and/or architectural
landmarks. I hereby certify that there are no _x  there are such assets. If any, they are as

follows:

(To be completed by City)

Recommendation of Planning Commission:

Council’s Decision:

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 2 of 9



CONTIGUOUS ZONING

North: GC and NS

East: R-15

South: R-15and RTD

West: RTD

CONTIGUOUS LAND USE

North: CAC

East: _MODR (Less than or equal to 4.5 du/ac)

South: _ CAC and MODR (Less than or equal to 4.5 du/ac)

West: _ MHDR (Less than or equal to 10 units/ac)

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 3 of 9



INFRASTRUCTURE

WATER AND SEWER

A letter from Frank Martin, Director of Public Works Department is required stating that water is
available and the supply is adequate for this project.

A letter from Frank Martin, Director of Public Works Department is required stating that sewer
is available and the capacity is adequate for this project.

e Ifitis Cobb County Water, Cobb County must then furnish these letters.

Comments:
SEE ATTACHED LETTER FROM MR. BO JONES, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS

REGARDING THE AVAILABILITY OF WATER AND SEWER.

TRANSPORTATION

Access to Property? _ Jonquil Drive, Spring Road, Emory Drive, and Corn Road

Improvements proposed by developer? _The development and construction of a mixed-use

development consisting of 105 residential units and 10,800 square feet of retail below residential.

Comments:

The property is located in an area under the City's Future Land Use Map designated as CAC

(Community Activity Center). The requested MU (Mixed Use) zoning district is compatible with

the CAC future land use category.

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 4 of 9



City of Smyrna

Water and Sewer Availability

The City of Smyrna has determined that water and sewer is available to the
proposed development.

Sanitary sewer is available to the proposed development on Jonquil Drive. The
developer is responsible for all taps and bores. Existing sewer taps will be used
where possible.

Water is available to the proposed development on Jonquil Drive. The developer

is responsible for all taps and bores. Existing water taps will be used where
possible.

Elevations are the responsibility of the developer for when tying into the sewer
system.

Sincerely,

Bo Jones
Assistant Director Public Works



APPLICANT

Has the applicant® made, within two years immediately preceding the filing of this application
for rezoning, campaign contributions aggregating $250 or more or made gifts having in the
aggregate a value of $250 or more to the Mayor or any member of the City Council or Planning
and Zoning Board who will consider this application? Yes

If so, the applicant®* and the attorey representing the applicant* must file a disclosure report
with the Mayor and City Council of the City of Smyma, within 10 days after this application is
filed.

Please supply the following information, which will be considered as the required
disclosure:

The name of the Mayor or member of the City Council or Planning and Zoning Board to whom
the campaign contribution or gift was made: Derek Norton

The dollar amount of each campaign contribution made by the applicant® to the Mayor or any
member of the City Council or Planning and Zoning Board during the two years immediately
preceding the filing of this application, and the date of each such contribution:

$1500 in the fall of 2018 _ .

An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of $250 or more by the applicant* to
the Mayor and any member of the City Council or Planning and Zoning Board during the two
years immediately preceding the filing of this application: None

Does the Mayor or any member of the City Council or Planning and Zoning Board have a
property interest (direct or indirect ownership including any percentage of ownership less than
total) in the subject property? No

If so, describe the natural and extent of such interest:

City of Smyma Rezoning Application - Page 5 of 9




APPLICANT

Does the Mayor or any member of the City Council or Planning and Zoning Board have a

financial interest (direct ownership interests of the total assets or capital stock where such

ownership interest is 10% or more) of a corporation, partnership, limited partnership, firm,

enterprise, franchise, association, or trust, :which has a property interest (direct or indirect

ownership, including any percentage of owner§hip less than total) upon the subject property?
No.

If 50, describe the nature and extent of such interest:

Does the Mayor or any member of the City Council or Planning and Zoning Board have a

spouse, mother, father, brother, sister, son, oh daughter who has any interest as described above?
o

If so, describe the relationship and the nature and extent of such interest:

If the answer to any of the above is “Yes”, then the Mayor or the member of the City Council or
Planning and Zoning Board must immediately disclose the nature and extent of such interest, in
writing, to the Mayor and City Council of the City of Smyrna. A copy should be filed with this
application**. Such disclosures shall be public record and available for public inspection any
time during normal working hours.

g8
We certify that the foregoing information is true and correct, this Z day of _May ,

2020 .
IR —
Applicantfs Signature) (,)
@i

(Attorney’s SM,LI‘ applica_t;})

Notes :
* Applicant is defined as any individual or business entity (corporation, partnership, limited
partnership, firm enterprise, franchise, association or trust) applying for rezoning action.

** Copy to be filed with the City of Smyrna Zoning Department and City Clerk along with a
copy of the zoning application including a copy of the legal description of the property.

City of Smyma Rezoning Application - Page 6 of 9




CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE REPORT!
BY ATTORNEY FOR APPLICANT?

Has the Applicant made, within two (2) years immediately preceding the filing of this Application for
rezoning, campaign contributions aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) or more or made
gifts having in the aggregate a value of two hundred fity dollars ($250.00) or more to a member or
members of the Smyma City Council or Planning Commission who will consider the Application?

No.

If so, the Applicant and the attorney representing the Application must file a disclosure report with the
Smyrna City Council within ten (10) days after this Application is first filed.

Please supply the following information which will be considered as the required disclosure:

The name of the member(s) of the Smyrna City Council or Planning Commission to whom the
campaign contribution or gift was made:

The dollar amount of each campaign contribution made by the Applicant to the member(s) of the
Smyrna City Council or Planning Commission during the two (2) years immediately preceding the
filing of this Application and the date of each such contribution:

An enumeration and description of each gift having a value of two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) or
more made by the Applicant to the member(s) of the Smyrmna City Council or Planning Commission
during the two (2) years immediately preceding the filing of this Application: N/A

I certify that the foregoing information is true and correct, this the St-b day of !!&Q,’ , 2020.
SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF, LLP

By

GARVISL.SAMS,JR.
Attorney for Applicant

'If the answer to any of the above is "Yes", then the member of the Smyrmna City Council or Planning Commission must immediately disclose the nature and extent
of such interest, in writing to the Smyma City Councit A copy should be filed with this Application Such disclosures shall be a public record and available for
public inspection at any time dunng normal working hours

Applicant means any person who applies for a rezoning action and any attorney, or other person representing or acting on behalf of a person who applies for a
rezonng action



DISCLOSURE

IF THE ANSWER TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS IS "YES", YOU MAY BE
REQUIRED UNDER 0.C.G.A. §36-67A-3 TO PROVIDE FURTHER INFORMATION:

A)

B)

&)

D)

DA

ARE YOU, OR ANYONE ELSE WITH A PROPERTY INTEREST IN THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY, A MEMBER OF THE CITY OF SMYRNA PLANNING
COMMISSION OR CITY OF SMYRNA MAYOR AND COUNCIL? NO

DOES AN OFFICIAL OF SUCH PUBLIC BODIES HAVE ANY FINANCIAL
INTEREST IN ANY BUSINESS ENTITY WHICH HAS A PROPERTY INTEREST
IN THE SUBJECT PROPERTY? NO

DOES A MEMBER OF THE FAMILY OF SUCH OFFICIALS HAVE AN
INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AS DESCRIBED IN (A) AND (B)?
NO

WITHIN TWO (2) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THIS APPLICATION,
HAVE YOU MADE CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION(S) OR GIVEN GIFTS TO
SUCH PUBLIC OFFICIALS AGGREGATING $250.00 OR MORE? NO

SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF, LLP

>

y:
Garvis L. Sams, Jr.
for Applicant




REZONING ANALYSIS

Section 1508 of the Smyrna Zoning Code details nine zoning review factors which must be
evaluated by the Planning and Zoning Board and the Mayor and Council when considering a
rezoning request. Please provide responses to the following using additional pages as necessary.
This section must be filled out by the applicant prior to submittal of the rezoning request.

1. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby property.

The proposed rezoning will permit a use which is suitable in the context of existing uses and

and retail uses.

2. Whether the zoning proposal or the use proposed will adversely affect the existing use or
usability of adjacent or nearby property.

The proposed rezoning will not adversely impact the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby

properties. The applicant is proposing a mixture of uses which will serve as an excellent transition

between residential and commercial with its proposed development of residential units above retail

in the building along Spring Road, and with the location of additional residential units along Jonquil

Drive. This area already sustains a mixture of residential and commercial developments.

3. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic use
as currently zoned.

both retail and residential uses into one unified development along this section of Spring Road
which is within the LCI Study which was adopted in April 2017.

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 7 of 9



REZONING ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

4. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities or schools.

The proposed rezoning will not result in a use that will have an adverse impact upon the existing

and/or proposed City infrastructure and constitutes proposed uses which comport with the tenor of

tevel long this portion of the Spring Road Corridar.

5. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the land use
plan.

The proposed development will be situated utilizing an assemblage of the subject parcels. All of the

Subject Property is located within the CAC Future Land Use Map category and the requested MU zoning

district is compatible with the CAC designation. In addition, the proposed site pian depicts
a pedestrian sidewalk along the development's Jonquil Drive road frontage along with meaningfully

positioned pedestrian connectivity which is an enhancement highlighted in Smyrna's Spring Road LCI

Recommendations.

6. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and

development of the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or
disapproval of the zoning proposal.

There are existing and changing conditions positively affecting the use and development of the Subject

Property. The property is located in an area mixed with single-family detached and attached residential,

retail, and restaurant use. Also, the property is within a heavily studied area as depicted in Smyrna's

Spring Road Corridor LCI. As such, the proposed development will act as a transition strategically

connecting more commercial and residential uses to this sub-area. This redevelopment will enhance

a neighborhood retail node providing local services to its residential and commercial neighbors.

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 8 of 9



REZONING ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

7. Whether the development of the property under the zoning proposal will conform to, be a
detriment to or enhance the architectural standards, open space requirements and aesthetics
of the general neighborhood, considering the current, historical and planned uses in the area.

The proposed development will enhance architectural standards and aesthetics in accordance

with the attached renderings depicting the architectural style and composition of the proposed

buildings.

8. Under any proposed zoning classification, whether the use proposed may create a
nuisance or is incompatible with existing uses in the area.

in the area.

9. Whether due to the size of the proposed use, in either land area or building height, the
proposed use would affect the adjoining property, general neighborhood and other uses in
the area positively or negatively.

The proposed rezoning will positively affect the trend of residential and commercial development

within this area that is part of the "Gateway" district of the Spring Road Corridor LCI. The proposed

ices,

—residential and commercial, to the community

City of Smyrna Rezoning Application - Page 9 of 9



teal Lstate 111 Uetaus https://portal. smyrnaga.gov/MSS/citizens/Realkstate/ ViewBill.aspx

Munis Self Service
: R - = T = - " ey " Saiac T - . ia
Real Estate
View Bill
As of 4/16/2020
Bill Year 2019
Bill 5085
Owner EUBANKS MARY DIANE &
Parcel ID 17059400910
Yiew payments/adjustments
instaliment Pay By Amount Payments/Credits Balance interest Due
1 1171572019 $1,416.07 $1,416.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL $1,416.07 $1,416.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

©2020 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

of 1 4/16/2020, 5:20 PM



411072020 LCoDD Lounty lax commissioner

Printed: 4/16/2020
Cobb County Online Tax Receipt
Thank you for your payment!
CARLA JAGKSON  TAX COMMISSIONER
HEATHERWALKER CHIEF
Phone: 770-628-8800
K 7108 Payer.
Y DIANE & DIANA EUBANKS
EUBANKS MARY DIANE &
CANTRELL JERRY

Payment Date: 9/26/2019

https:/Aww.cobbtax.org/taxes#/Record/3B76 EEA71C054935215386870B78B593 n



F‘IJHEIQ O3 qo

. 0ce: e by ” Esiditon
Transfor Tax ﬂ.“

KEATON
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT Cobd Cty. 6A.

STATE OF GEORGIA Return Recorted Deed 0o:
Jeffrey L. Tucker

COUNTY OF COBB COCHRAN & EDWARDS, LLC
2950 Atlanta Reed, 8E.
Smyras, Georgps 20000-3658
) 4352131

ASSENT OF EXECUTOR TO DEVISE AND BEQUEST
The undersigned Mary Diane Eubanks, the duly qualified Executor of the Last Will and
Testament of David Lee Eubanks, deceased, late of said County, does hereby assent to the
devise made by Item II of the Will of said David Lee Eubanks, deceased, the same being
recorded in Estate No. 15-1376 in the office of the Probate Court of Cobb County, Georgia,
which Item reads in relevant part as follows:

“All of my property, both real and personal, residue and remainder, of whatever
character and wherever situated, including any lapsed or void legacy or devise, I give to my wife,
MARY DIANE EUBANKS, absolutely and in fee simple.”

And the real property in the Estate of the deceased, David Lee Eubanks, being more
particularly described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT “A”



N ADPETO VU VOIS

This assent is made under the provisions of 0.C.G.A. 53-8-15 et seq., as amended, to
pass the title of said real property to Mary Diane Eubanks as devisee of the devise made in said
Item of said Will. There is sufficient amount of property in said estate in addition to the above-
described real property to pay the indebtedness of said estate. )

Given under my hand and seal, this 2~¢ay ofML, 2015.

Executor under the Last Will and

COCHRAN & EDWARDS, LLC
Attorneys At Law
2930 Atiants Road, S.E
GA 30088
(770) 435-2131



RERECCA KEATON 1 " T °

CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT Cobd Cty. 8A.

EXHIBIT “A”

All that tract ar of land lying end being in Land
Lots 631 and 394, 17th District, Ind Section, Cobb County,
Georgla, as per plat of survey Daniel M. Darfield dated
Januacy 27,.1978, revised March 28, 1978, and recorded in
22 being BAR pertlouTalT deseribes as otiouss. TTooas
and being more arly described as follows:

. 70 FIND THE POINT OF BEGINNING, begin at the corner formed
the intersection of the center line of Jonguil Drive and
Southeast right-of-way of Spring Street; thence

South 58 degrees 43 minutes West along the Southeast right- .
of-vay of Spring Street to a concrets monument and the POINT
OF BEGINNING; running thence South 01 degree 29 ainutes 04
seconds Wast a distance of 205.08 feet to an irom pin and
corner) .zunning thence North. 88 | 30 minutes 53 seconds
West a distance of 133 feet: to in and corner)
zunning thence North 10 degrees 32 minutes 11 seconds East a
distance of 134.25 fest to an iron pin and corner located on
the Southeast right-of-way of Spring Street; running

Borth 39 & s 00 minutes 00 seconds Bast along the
Southeast right-of-way of Spring Street a distance of 135
fest to a concrete monument and the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Being improved real property known as 1650 Spﬁngkoat!. Smyma, Georgia, 30080, according
to the present system of numbering in Cobb County, Georgia.

i 978, in
This bei themeptopeﬂyasthnqonveyedlnymtwadmotdedAprdll,l A
Deedee;?it 1878, Page 309, Cobb County, Georgia Records.

Cobb County Tax Parcel ID # 17059400910
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State of Georwa WARRANTY DEED

35V T[OE\ 008
03340935 0ntv AT W4

THIS INDENTURE, Mado the 202 dayof  staron
ummuwmmw » between

CIANLES G. B, NOSER AND BRIXE C. TOMSON

of the County of - + and State of Georgls, a3 party or parties
of the fir part, heveinafer called Grantor, and . .

JERSX CANISELL N D, 1EE EUBANKS

s

PYRCE A

has granted. baryained, wold, aliened. conveyed and confirmed, and by thess preseats
“mhmhntdhmmmmnhmﬂ_m

mmcmumxo:m~1mmu in Land
 Lots 631 and 394, 17th District, 2na m.‘g& County

[ 4
as per plat of survey Daniel N. Barfisld dated -
January 27, 1978, revised March 36, 193¢ and recorded in

Plat Book County, Ge da records
and being Se partlcuT Rty Seae b ot follovas !
. 90 PIND THE POINT OF A at the corner formed
& the intersection of the ceater of Jonquil Drive and

t right-of-way of Spr Strest; running thence
South 38 degrees 4S5 minutes Wast n‘:gug the Southeast right- .
uwotmmsuntuammemmm :
OF BEGINNING; running thence South 01 degree 29 minutes 04
seconds West a distance n::tlzao:i" feet tgoa:t:m pgg and
corner; .running thence ¥ _._-m- utes seconds
m‘gnu H:f'u},{o‘:‘ il 3; nhmgu ﬂ‘ 'Sa t
egrees es seconds Bast a
distance of 134,25 fest to an iron pin and corner located on
the Southeast right-of-way of Spring Street; running
tiorth 39 & 8 00 minutss 00 seoconds East the
Southeast right-of-way of Spzring Street a distance of 133
the POINT OF BEGINNIN

ty
Grantees harmless for any 1liabili for City of Smyrna taxes
prior to the year 1978?” ¥ ol

=R B

mmnmmmm-amwmdmmmummmm
mmmwummmmcummumm
proper use, benefit and behoof of the said Grantes forever in FEE SIMPLE. .

AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and forover defend the right and title to the above
Wmuhmaacnnmwm whomsoever.

f e vevemtany

— trrarpms - o

" EBStaie et 4 cetmtee a0
.

Ry




Keadl BSIEe DL Uetals https://portal.smyrnaga.gov/MSS/citizens/RealEstate/ViewBill.aspx

Munis Self Service
Real Estate
View Bill View bill image
As of 4/16/2020
Bill Year 2019
Bill 14948
Owner SHARES HOLDING LLC
Parcel ID 17059401820
View payments/adjustments
Instaliment Pay By Amount Payments/Credits Balance interest Due
1 11/15/2019 $215.76 $215.76 $0.00 $000  $0.00
TOTAL $215.76 $215.76 $0.00 $0.00  $0.00

©2020 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

of 1 4/16/2020, 5:39 PM



HIVILVLY LODD Lounty 1ax Lommissioner

CARLAJACKSON  TAX COMMISSIONER
HEATHERWALKER CHIEF DEPUTY
Phone: 770-528-8600

Fax 770-528-8679

SHARES HOLDING LLC

Payer:
Shares Holding LLC

Payment Date: 9/24/2019

10/15/2019 Pay:

Printed: 4/30/2020
Cobb County Online Tax Recelpt
Thank you for your payment!

https://www.cobbtax.org/taxes#/Record/4C968B79A92760CC6FADS11CODBC3A19

o
fx -

Plsase take this short (30 second) survey to halp
us improve the website experience.

Basad on today's visit, how liely are
you to recommend the Cobb County
wabsite to others?

0 1 2 3 4 6 6 7 8 9 10
0 = Not Likely 10 = Very Likely

n
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Filed and Recorded 10/02/19 3:56:00 PM
2018-0116149

Real Estate Transfer Tax $220.00
Rebecca Keaton

Clerk of Superior Court

Cobb County, GA

Participant IDs: 3939890538
7087927936

After recording return to:

ATTN: Shawn D. Stafford, Esq.
Neel, Robinson & Stafford, LLC
5555 Glenridge Connector
Suite 400

Atlanta, Georgia 30342

FILE No. 1943248B

Parcel No. 17059401820

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF FULTON

LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made as of the 30th day of September, 2019, between Shares Holding,
LLC (hereinafter referred to as “Grantor”), and EIB Properties, LLC (hereinafter referred to as
“Grantee™) (the words “Grantor” and “Grantee” to include their respective heirs, legal representatives,
successors, and assigns where the context requires or permits);

WITNESSETH: THAT

Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and
other good and valuable consideration in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of these
presents, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold,
aliened, conveyed, and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, alien, convey, and
confirm unto Grantee, all those tracts or parcels of land lying and being in Cobb County, Georgia, being
more particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference
(hereinafter referred to as the “Land”);

TOGETHER WITH all buildings, structures, and improvements thereon and all rights, members,
casements, hereditaments, tenements and appurtenances appertaining to the Land and all right, title, and
interest of Grantor in and to alleys, streets, rights-of-way adjacent to or abutting the Land (the Land,
together with the foregoing, is hereinafier referred to as the “Property”);

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property, without warranty as to the matters set forth in Exhibit
“B” hereto, with all and singular the rights, members, hereditaments, tenements and appurtenances
thereof, to the same being, belonging, or in anywise appertaining to the only proper use, benefit, and
behoof of Grantee forever in FEE SIMPLE;

AND Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right and title to the Property unto Grantee
against the claims of all persons whomsoever claiming by, through or under Grantor, except as to claims
arising under those matters set forth in Exhibit “B” hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said party of the first part has hereunto set his/her/its hand and
seal the day and year first written above.

e e e e e e T B N e o S e e e o e e |



Deed Book 15671 Page 4203

Shares Nol LLC!

(SEAL)
omton W. Morris, Jr.

My Commission Expires: > ZAC 2"\
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Deed Book 15671 Page 4204

EXHIBIT “A™
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lots 594, 595, 630 & 631, 17th District, 2nd Section, Cobb
County, Georgia, and being the easternmost tract shown on a Plat of Survey prepared for Jingsheng Dong and Yi
Ling by James A. Evans, Jr., Registered Professional Land Surveyor, dated May 28, 1998, last revised July 31, 2001,
and is more particularly described as follows: BEGINNING at an iron pin located on the northeasterly right-of-way
line of Com Road a distance of 170 feet northwesterly from the intersection of said right-of-way line and the westerly
right-of-way line of Jonquil Street, as measured along the northeasterly right-of-way line of Com Road, running
thence northwesterly along the northeasterly right-of-way of Corn Road and following the curvature thereof a
distance of 209.30 feet to an iron pin found; rurming thence North 28 degrees 33 Minutes 25 seconds East 133.11
feet to an iron pin; thence South 61 degrees 03 minutes 19 seconds East 149.23 feet to an iron pin; thonce South 00
degrees 49 minutes 31 seconds East 123.99 feet to an iron pin and the POINT OF BEGINNING.



Deed Book 15671 Page 4205
Rebecca Keaton
Clerk of Superior Court

EXHIBIT “B”
FERMITTED EXCEPTIONS

All taxes for the year 2020 and all subsequent years, not yet due and payable.

Rights of upper and lower riparian owners in and to the waters of crecks and branches crossing subject
property and the natural flow thereof without diminution.



AW /DAY ASLAL AWML LI/ PULALIMLY L BaEA.EU V/ VIO O VILLGHY NCGALLSWAGY ¥V ICWDILLLASPA

Munis Self Service

Real Estate

View Bill View bill image

As of 4/16/2020

Bill Year 2019

Bill 5579

Owner FRED SHOPE JR LIVING TRUST

Parcel ID 17063100160

Yiew payments/adjustments

Installment Pay By Amount Payments/Credits Balance Interest Due
1 11/15/2019 $446.37 $446.37 $0.00 $000  $0.00
TOTAL $446.37 $446.37 $0.00 $000  $0.00

©2020 Tyler Technologies, inc.

of 1 4/16/2020, 5:37 PM
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Printed: 4/30/2020

Cobb County Online Tax Receipt
Thank you for your payment!
CARLA JAGKSON  TAX COMMISSIONER
HEATHER WALKER CHIEF DEPUTY
Phone: 770-828-8600
Fex: 770-528-8879 Payer.
FRED M SHOPE JR
FRED SHOPE JR LIVING TRUST

Payment Date: 11/15/2019

poal Amount

$1,443.33

mobile phone to view this
bi!

-~

a

hitps://www.cobbtax.org/taxes#/Record/FC92190DFB3135C728130F4E1E1BB942

X -

Please take this short (90 second) survey to help
us improve the website experience.

Based on today's visit, how likely are
you to rocommond the Cobb County
website to others?

0 1 2 3 4 56 6 7 8 9 10
0 = Not Likely 10 = Very Likely

n



Pleanc retum ¢o Porrie & Asancistes, 1€ - Post Closing

2635 Dallas Highway, SW. Suite 450 Deed Back 14359 Py 1078
Masietta, Georgla 30064 Filed and Recorded Jul-lze“ 62138pa
File 8 603163C 2006-3118410

Real Estate Transfer Tax $140.00

G o

C
Clerk of mm"m'&“w Cty. 6a.

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF COBB
WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE made this 6¢h day of July, 2006, between
Barry D. Griffin ,

a3 party or parties of the first part, hereinafter called Grantor, and
Fred M. Shope, Jr.,

umumuummmmm(mmwm-@m-mwm
wﬁwhﬁxmaﬂ@w&eheﬂ&mﬁuwm’ﬂl

WITNESSETH that: Grantor, for and in considesation of the sum of TEN DOLLARS aad other good and
Mmﬂlo.w)huﬂndmhmhddﬁmdhmﬁw
whareof is hureby acknowledged. has granted. bargained, sold, alicncd. coaveyed and confirmed, snd by thesc
presents docs grant. bangain, scil. alien. convey and confirm unto the said Grantoe, the following described
propurty

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 631 OF THE 17TTH
DISTRICT. 2ND SECTION, COBB COUNTY. GEORGIA. BEING LOT 9, DONNA SUBDIVISION.
AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8, PAGE 121. COBB COUNTY. GEORGIA RECORDS.
SAID PLAT IS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE

TOHAVF AND TO HOLD the said tract or parcel of land with all and singular the rights members and
appurtenances theroof. o the same being, belonging. or in anywisc appertaiming. to the only proper use. benefit and
behoof of the said Grante fores or in FEE SIMPLE

AND THF SAID Grantes will waseans amil forever defend the ripht and titk: to the ahove-described property unto
the <aid Girantee against the claims of all persons whomsoever

N WITNESS WHEREOF. Grantor has hercunto set grantor's hand and scal thi
wniten

year first abmv ¢

Signed sealed and delipered in the presence of
(Scal)
Barey D. Griffin

(Seal)

(Seal)

(Sead




W1 CSWE DIl LUCIAlS Nups:/portal.smyrnaga.gov/MSS/citizens/Realkistate/ ViewBill.aspx

Munis Self Service
Real Estate
View Bill View bill image
As of 4/16/2020
Bill Year 2019
Bill 13176
Owner PLOTT ROBERT ALAN 8 DONNA
Parcel ID 17063100450
View payments/adjustments
installment Pay By Amount Payments/Credits Balance Interest Due
1 11/15/2019 $541.59 $541.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL $541.59 $541.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

©2020 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

of 1 4/16/2020, 5:21 PM
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Printed: 4/15/2020

Cobb County Online Tax Receipt
Thank you for your payment!
KSON  TAX COMMISSIONER
HEATY 'wv;m.xm CHIEF DEPUTY
Phane: 770-628-8600
Fax: 770-628-8679 Payer.
1680 SPRING
PLOTT ROBERT ALAN & DONNA

Payment Date: 11/14/2019

Scan this code with yout
memm

hitps://www.cobbtax.orgitaxes#/Record/6AF0513F9CF0988C53942206 CDESC7F5

n
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WARRANTY DEED

COUNTY OF FULTON
. in the year

STATE OF GEORGIA

THIS INDENTURE, Made the 30th dayof May
one thousand nine hundred ninety one |, between

MARGUERITE D. LITTLE

of the County of Chatham
first part, hereinafter called Grantor, and

ROBERT ALAN PLOTT AND DONNA PLOTT

as party or parties of the second part, hereinafter called Grantee (the words “Grantor” and
“Grantee” to include their respective heirs, successors and assigns where the context requires or
permits).

WITNESSETH that: Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of NINETY FIVE
$95,000.00 ) DOLLARS

THOUSAND AND 00/100
in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt whereof s hereby

acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents
does grant, bargain, sell, alien, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee,

» and State of Georgia, as party or parties of the

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in
Land Lot 631 of the 17th District, 2nd Section, Cobb County,
Georgia, and being more particularly described in Exhibit "aA*,

attached hereto and made a part of this description.

This conveyance is subject to 1991 State & County
Ad Valorem taxes, easements of record.

Y

030¥023¥ GNv 03714

WYV 1¥003 ¥3i34ns oo

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights,
members and appurtenances thereof, to the same being, belonging. or in anywise appertaining, to the

only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said Grantee forever in FEE SIMPLE.

-
g
o
7
* 4
g

AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right and title to the above

described property unto the sald Grantee against the claims of all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREO)
written. _

T,

SySumtatee Sytes fduny 1. S002

F, the Grantor has signed and sealed this deed, the day and year above

1300 : ﬁ (Seal)
R[S\ Puave Fl (Seal)



EXBRIBIT "A"

All that ract or parcel of land lying and being
in Land Lot 631 of the 17th District, 2nd Section, Cobb
County, Georgia, and being more particularly described as
follows:

COMMENCING at the intersection of the southwesterly
right of way of Spring Road with the southwesterly right of
way of Jonquil Drive (being a 30 foot right of way); thence
running southeasterly along the southwesterly right of way of
Jonquil Drive an axrc distance of 18.5 feet to an iron pin located
at the northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 2, Jonquil Heights Sub-
division, as per plat recorded in Plat Book 6, Page 139, Cobb
County Records, which plat is hereby referred to and incorpora-
ted by reference herein; thence continuing to run southeasterly
along the southwesterly right of way of Jonquil Drive an arc
distance of 36.91 feet to a point; running thence southeasterly
along the gsouthwesterly right of way of Jonquil Drive an arc
distance of 62.59 feet to an iron pin found; thence running North
86 degrees 44 minutes 18 seconds WEst a distance of 169.68 feet
toan iron pin found; thence running North 03 degrees 14 minutes
04 seconds Bast a distance of 44.40 feet to an iron pin found
on the southeasterly right of way of Spring Road; running thence
North 60 degrees 44 minutes 43 seconds East along the south-
easterly right of way of Spring Road a distance of 132.57 feet
to an iron pin set; thence running South 63 degrees 32 minutes
58 seconds East along the southwesterly right of way of Spring
Road a distance of 44.72 feet to an iron pin located at THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; all according to a plat of survey prepared
by Pearson & Associates, Inc., dated May 16, 1991, for Robert
Alan Plott & Donna Plott; a copy of which is attached hereto
and made a part of this description.

s £L

Bk6138p5039
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\Cal LA 018 AUGIAlD napsy//ponaLsmymaga.gov/iVdD/CIZens/ Kealkstate/ Viewsiil.aspx

Munis Self Service

Real Estate

View 8ill View bill image

As of 4/16/2020

Bill Year 2019

Bill 5086

Owner EUBANKS MARY DIANE &

Parcel ID 17063100460

View payments/adjustments

installment PayBy Amount Payments/Credits Balance Interest Due
1 11/15/2019 $445.15 $445.15 $0.00 $000  $0.00
TOTAL $445.15 $445.15 $0.00 $000  $0.00

©2020 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

of 1 4/16/2020, 5:29 PM
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Printed: 4/16/2020

Cobb County Online Tax Receipt
Thank you for your payment!
Payer.
Y DIANE & DIANA EUBANKS
EUBANKS MARY DIANE &
CANTRELL JERRY

Payment Date: 9/26/2019

2019 17063100480 10/15/2018 Pay: N/A or

mobile phone to view this

https://www.cobbtax.orgftaxes#/Record/559613045E08BE2F0D215A030FAB23A4

n
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B 2 DEWE PO
. Filed and Recorded Dec-i8-0015 Eotss1oom

3CH: DEA1S~10051
w&;mf" Tax ﬂ.z

KEATON
CLERK OF SUPERTOR COURT Cobb Cty. 6A.

STATE OF GEORGIA Buetnro Reetsvsd) Docd tos
JefTrey L. Tocker

COUNTY OF COBB COCHRAN & EDWARDS, LLC
2950 Atlanta Road, S.£.
Smyras, Georgia 30080-2658
9 352131

ASSENT OF EXECUTOR TO DEVISE AND BEQUEST
The undersigned Mary Diane Eubanks, the duly qualified Executor of the Last Will and
Testament of David Lee Eubanks, deceased, late of said County, does hereby assent to the
devise made by ltem II of the Will of said David Lee Eubanks, deceased, the same being
recorded in Estate No. 15-1376 in the office of the Probate Coust of Cobb County, Georgia,
which Item reads in relevant part as follows:

“All of my property, both real and personal, residue and remainder, of whatever
character and wherever situated, including any lapsed or void legacy or devise, I give to my wife,
MARY DIANE EUBANKS, absolutely and in fee simple.”

And the real property in the Estate of the deceased, David Lee Eubanks, being more
particularly described as follows:

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being Land
Lot 631, 17th District, 2nd Section, cogb gounty?eGegtgla
being Lot 2, Block 2, Jonquil Heights Subdivision as per
plat recorded in Plat Book 6, Page 159, Cobb County, Georgia
Records, said plat being incorporated herein by reference for

more particular descriptio ol
sions thereof, ption and delineation of the lot dimen

Being improved real property known as 2938 Jonquil Drive, Smyma, Georgia, 30080 according
to the present system of numbering in Cobb County, Georgia.

This being the same property as that conveyed by Warranty Deed recorded March 13, 1982, in
Deed Book 2488, Page 34, Cobb County, Georgia Records.

Cobb County Tax Parcel ID # 17063100460



) P81 4696
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT Codd Cty. EA.

This assent is made under the provisions of O.C.G.A. 53-8-15 et seq., as amended, to
pass the title of said real property to Mary Diane Eubanks as devisee of the devise made in said
Item of said Will. There is sufficient amount of property in said estate in addition to the above-
described real property to pay the indebtedness of said estate,

mmmmyhumdm.mﬂ%mof_b:m»w.

P

{ .
\ ) !

, Executor the Last Will and
Testament of David Lee Eubanks, Deceased

Soqyrna, GA 30680
(770) 435-2131
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of 1

Munis Self Service
Real Estate
View Bill View bill image
As of 4/16/2020
Bill Year 2019
Bill 424
Owner ALLMAN WANAZA
Parcel ID 17063100470
View payments/adjustments
instaliment PayBy Amount Payments/Credits Balance Interest Due
1 11/15/2019 $259.78 $259.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL $259.78 $259.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

©2020 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

4/16/2020, 5:32 PM
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Printed: 4/156/2020

Cobb County Online Tax Receipt
Thank you for your payment!
CARLA JACKSON  TAX COMMISSIONER
HEATHERWALKER CHIEF
Phons: 770-628-8600
Fax 770-628-8679 Payer: B
C RONALD SR & WANAZA ALLMAN
ALLMAN WANAZA

Payment Date: 10/10/2019

mobile phone to view this
bt

https:/www.cobbtax.orgitaxes#/Record/A08D5D7E7F8373664223F5003DE42D18

n
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mATE OF GMRGIA.\ 3800 BANANEAD HGHWAY

Cously, Goergia " Lssmsa Srmines, G20R01A S00SY

| g %‘“ County

.."" Y

.m—;’ e nm

Jeh L.
" mmmﬂlﬁ"w day of

in the year of cur Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and
.................................... sadCountyof.....CO0BB. . . ofthefirstpart
............. .ALLMAN. O
.................. and Couxty of........ COBB.. ... ... .. of the Second part [
WITNESSETH; That the sald part .y................ . of the first part, for and in consider-

lﬂﬂlclilllilel""IBNmDOLLARS"ANDMQTHERMMELUABLENCONSIDERASHC'ﬂlﬁlI'
Illlnl|Iiiltlnil!ﬂl‘1500lﬂhllnidﬂhnlyc!ﬂhlolu!lnll.tb.l!nllt!ﬂ!allllllut
by scknowledged b s............ granted, bargained, sold and conveyed and by these presents d@5.
.............. gvant, bergain, sl and convey unto themaid part . §.. ... of the second part, ... . ...
................................ herx... bairs and assigns, all that tract or pareel of land lying and being fn ...

Jvand. 1ot 83 of .the l7th.Ristrick,..2nd Section. of. Cobb. County,....... -
iGeorgia, being Lot 3, Block 2, JONQUIL HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION, as

§ per plat recorded in Plat Book 6, Page 159, Cobb County Records,

! gjand being more particularly described as follows:

lfBEGINNING at an iron pin on the west side of Jonquil Dr ve, Seven
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jhundred fifty-six (756) feet south from the southwest corner of

iJonquil Drive and Spring Street (said point of beginning being at

.@ithe southeast corner of Lot 2 of said block and subdivision) and

i running thence south along the west side of Jonquil Drive, Seventy-
fiftive (75) feet to an iron pin at the northeast corner of Lot 4 of
‘fisaid block and subdivision; running thence west, along the north
dline of said Lot 4, One hundred seventy (170) feet to an iron pin;

k running thence north, Seventy-five (75) feet to an iron pin on the

& dre

south line of Lot 2 of said block and subdivision, and running
Sithence east, along the south line of said Lot 2, One hundred seventy
(170) feet to the west side of Jonquil Drive and point of beginning;
‘ggbeing improved property, having a house thereon known as No. 114
§Jonquil Drive, according to the present numbering of houses in the

#City of Smyrna, Georgia. This deed is made and placed@ of record for
the purpose of reflecting the cﬁiige Oof owner's name Bz marr!age.

l TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the sald bargained premises, together with all and siogular the

&

S

rhﬁhsluubuinndlunlnu-munIhuun&toﬂnlunahdnmJnhndn.orunuun-h.npputwr
3 ing, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of .......... her.  thessidpart 3. . of the second
4 part her.. heirs and assigns, forever, IN FEE SIMPLR.

And thesaldparty. . ... ofthefirst. for .. her. ... . . heirs, exscutors and
.‘lﬁdhhiﬁnludn'wlnnmt|n¢!hrunrqundebnﬂuhtnniﬂﬂbtoth-lhomndhuunndpnunnv
unto the sald part .y. . . . of the second part, . .. ~her . heirs and assigns, against the lawfal
claims of all persons whomsoever.,

nl‘lrrN!BS'In!Bn!KNh‘Th..ﬂu|nnt,,..,.ctthnin'tunrtin 8....... ... heveunts st

........................ her hand ... end affized . Fillaeal . , the day and year above written.
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Munis Self Service
Real Estate
View Bill View bill image
As of 4/16/2020
Bill Year 2019
Bill 5087
Owner EUBANKS MARY DIANE &
Parcel ID 17063100480
View n j n
Instaliment PayBy Amount Payments/Credits Balance Interest Due
1 11/15/2019 $194.40 $194.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL $194.40 $194.40 $0.00 $000  $0.00

©2020 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

of 1 4/16/2020, 5:34 PM



|1T1DLULY LODD Lounty 1ax Lommissioner

Printed: 4/15/2020
Cobb County Online Tax Recelpt
Thank you for your payment!
Payer.
ARY DIANE & DIANA EUBANKS
EUBANKS MARY DIANE &
CANTRELL JERRY LEE

Payment Date: 9/26/2019

Anpoal Amount Tane: s

10/15/2019 Pay: NA o $0.00

Scah this coda with your
wmbmw

https://www.cobbtax.orgitaxes#/Record/19EFE08738E490A5C28EES8DADO1F19C9

n



v M 15298 : 46974698
incd and m.i Dec-18-2013 0234331990
CH: DEBILS—-10808518
Real Em?nﬁn Tax ¢$.08

KEATON
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT Cobb Cty. BA.

STATE OF GEORGIA Retars Recorded Deed to:
Jeltrey L. Tucker

COUNTY OF COBB COCHRAN & EDWARDS, LLC
2950 Attaata Road, S.E.
Smyras, Georpm 30880-3658
(770 4352131

ASSENT OF EXECUTOR TO DEVISE AND BEQUEST
The undersigned Mary Diane Eubanks, the duly qualified Executor of the Last Will and
Testament of David Lee Eubanks, deceased, late of said County, does hereby assent to the
devise made by Item II of the Will of said David Lee Eubanks, deceased, the same being
recorded in Estate No. 15-1376 in the office of the Probate Court of Cobb County, Georgia,
which Item reads in relevant part as follows:

“All of my property, both real and personal, residue and remainder, of whatever
character and wherever situated, including any lapsed or void legacy or devise, I give to my wife,
MARY DIANE EUBANKS, absolutely and in fee simple.”

And the real property in the Estate of the deceased, David Lee Eubanks, being more
particularly described as follows:

ALL THAT TRACT or parcel of land lying and being in Land
Lot 631 of the 17th Distrioct and 2nd Section of Cobb County,
Georgia, being Lot 4, Block 2, Jonquil uolghu Subdivision
as per plat recorded in Plat Book 6, Pags 159, Cobb County
Records, which plat is incorporated herein by reference and
made a part hereof.

Being improved real property known as 2958 Jonquil Drive, Smyma, Georgia, 30080 according
to the present system of numbering in Cobb County, Georgia.

This being the same propezty as that conveyed by Quitclaim Deed recorded January _ , 1983,
in Deed Book 2665, Page 299, Cobb County, Georgia Records.

Cobb County Tax Parcel ID # 17063100480



REBECCA NEATON
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT Cobb Cty. 6A.

This assent is made under the provisions of 0.C.G.A. 53-8-15 et seq., as amended, to
pass the title of said real property to Mary Diane Eubanks as devisee of the devise made in said
Item of said Will. There is sufficient amount of property in said estate in addition to the above-

described real property to pay the indebtedness of said estate.

Given under my hand and seal, this Q'Léday of_MLgL, 2015,

COCHRAN & EDWARDS, LLC
Attorneys At Law
2950 Atlanta Roed, S.E.
GA 30080
(776) 435-2131
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Munis Self Service
Real Estate
View Bill View bill image
As of 4/16/2020
Bill Year 2019
Bill 204
Owner AIDA ZAFREAN INVESTMENTS LLC
Parcel ID 17063100490

View payments/adjustments

installment PayBy Amount Payments/Credits Balance Interest Due
1 1171572019 $277.00 $277.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL $277.00 $277.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

©2020 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

of 1 4/16/2020, 5:35 PM
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Printed: 4/16/2020
Cobb County Online Tax Receipt
Thank you for your payment!
CARLA JAGKEON COMMISSIONER
mm?w.xm Z?:EF DEP-t?%
Phane: 770-628-8800
Fax: 770-528-8679 Payer.
CESAR NUNEZ
AIDA ZAFREAN INVESTMENTS LLC
Payment Date: 11/5/2019
1 Parcal ID Due Dats _  Appoal Ampupt Taxes Due
2019 17063100480 111712019 Pay: NA  or $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $15.27 $0.00 $862.30 $0.00

Scali this cods with your
mobile phone to view this

https:/Awww.cobbtax.orgitaxes#/Record/D8C0692821D7CCDDDBCCSFA6780F32E2

mn
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KERTON
GANEK WRIGHT MINSK PC CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT Cobb Cty. 64,

Bill Wright, Esquire

125 Townpark Drive, Suite 300
Kennesaw, GA 30144

Phone: (770)4208234
Facsimile: (866)398-4588

BW151345
LIMITED WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF DEKALB

THIS INDENTURE, made fus 31st day of July, m the year 2015, between GRAND AVENUE PROPERTIES, LLC,
bereinafter called Grantor, and AIDA ZAFREAN INVESTMENTS, LLC, hercinafier called Grantee (the words,
“Grantor” and “Grantee” to include their respective heirs, successors and assigns where the coatext requires or parmits).
WITNESSETH:
GRANTOR, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of TEN ($1000) DOLLARS AND OTHER GOOD AND
VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, m hand paid st and before the sealing and delivery of these prsents, the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents
does grant, bargain, sell, alten, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee,
ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 631 OF THE 17TH DISTRICT,
2ND SECTION, COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA, BEING LOT S, BLOCK 2, JONQUIL HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION,
AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 6, PAGE 159, COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS, WHICH
PLAT IS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE AND MADE A PART OF THIS DESCRIPTION. SAID
PROPERTY BEING KNOWN AS 2968 JONQUIL DRIVE SE ACCORDING TO THE PRESENT SYSTEM OF
NUMBERING PROPERTY IN COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA. PARCEL ID NUMBER: 17 0631 ¢ 049 0. SUBJECT
TO ANY EASEMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

This conveyanoe is made subsect to the following:

1. State and county ad valorem real property taxes and assessments for 2015, a lien not yet due and payabls at the time of
execution, and subsequent years.

2. All casaments and restrictions of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the suid tract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights, memhers and

appurtenances
thereof, to the same being, belonging, or in anywise appertaining, to tho only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said
Gruntes forever in FEE SIMPLE.

AND GRANTOR will warrant and forever defond the sright and title ©0 the above described property umto the said Grantee
sgainst the clazms of all persons owning, holding or claiming by, through or under Grantor, but not otherwise,

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Grantor has signed and sealed this dood, the day and year sbove written.

rJW Wl/ -

Witness iy,

(BWIS134S PFIVBW151345/6)



LEGAL DESCRIPTION (BASED ON GASKINS & GEORGIA LAND SURVEYING)

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 594, 595, & 631 of the
17th Land District, City of Smyrna, Cobb County, Georgia, said tract or parcel of land
being more fully shown and designated on a plat of survey prepared by Gaskins (LSF
#789; Drawing/File S:BND/COBB/17_0594), bearing the seal of Jason A. Hopkins (Ga
Registered Land Surveyor #3215) and by Georgia Land Surveying Co. (Job #199873:1:
Drawing #F-3565), bearing the seal of Josh L. Lewis, IV, (GA Registered Land Surveyor
#3028). And being more particularly described, with bearings relative to Grid North,
Georgia West Zone, as follows:

To find the POINT OF BEGINNING, COMMENCE at a TBM Nail set at the intersection
of the northeasterly right-of-way line of Spring Road (variable width public r/w) and
Jonquil Drive (existing 30’ public r/w); THENCE departing said Jonquil Drive and
proceeding northwesterly crossing said Jonquil Drive North 83 degrees 26 minutes 51
seconds West for a distance of 31.75 feet to a computed point, said computed point
being the POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE departing said right-of-way line of Jonquil Drive South 01 degrees 24
minutes 41 seconds West for a distance of 75.00 feet to a computed point;

THENCE South 01 degrees 24 minutes 41 seconds West for a distance of 75.00 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE North 88 degrees 06 minutes 03 seconds West for a distance of 169.94 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE South 01 degrees 29 minutes 40 seconds West for a distance of 74.90 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE South 03 degrees 16 minutes 08 seconds West for a distance of 28.04 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE South 00 degrees 40 minutes 28 seconds West for a distance of 124.02
feet to a computed point;

THENCE South 67 degrees 37 minutes 52 seconds East for a distance of 208.98 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE North 28 degrees 29 minutes 50 seconds East for a distance of 133.06 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE South 61 degrees 03 minutes 19 seconds East for a distance of 45.48 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE North 04 degrees 26 minutes 58 seconds East for a distance of 53.48 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE North 04 degrees 50 minutes 23 seconds East for a distance of 78.39 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE North 11 degrees 49 minutes 50 seconds West for a distance of 199.07 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE North 58 degrees 59 minutes 42 seconds East for a distance of 154.91 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE South 01 degrees 34 minutes 50 seconds East for a distance of 11.03 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE North 58 degrees 46 minutes 01 seconds East for a distance of 132.77 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE South 63 degrees 28 minutes 15 seconds East for a distance of 43.47 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE South 12 degrees 22 minutes 19 seconds East for a distance of 36.91 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE South 07 degrees 30 minutes 34 seconds East for a distance of 62.59 feet



to a computed point;

THENCE South 01 degrees 24 minutes 41 seconds West for a distance of 75.00 feet
to a computed point;

THENCE South 01 degrees 24 minutes 41 seconds West for a distance of 75.00 feet
to a computed point on the aforesaid right-of-way line of Jonquil Drive;

THENCE southeasterly across said right-of-way line of Jonquil Drive South 83
degrees 26 minutes 51 seconds East for a distance of 31.75 feet to a computed point,
said computed point being the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said tract or parcel of land contains 2.93 acres or 127,631 square feet.
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PROSBCT:
SPRING ROAD MIXED-USE
THE WOODBERY GROUP LLC




Outdoor Retall
Area: 1250 sf

New R.O.W.

Bxsting Curb-cut (25 1t from Center)

Valet/
Drop-off

Amenity/Leasing
Area

Dumpster with
Screening

Zoning Distet: MU, Mixed-Use (Proposed)
{COD-2 Spring Rd Overlay Apples}

Area Analysis:
Buiiding 100
Gross Area: 40,100 sf
Retoit 10,800 sf
Amenity: 4,300 sf
Gross Residential: 45,075 sf
Net Residential: 36,060 sf (80% Eff.)

Total Units (~900sf/unit): 40 Units

fBuilding 200;
Gross Residential: 74,000 st

Net Residential: 59,200 sf {80% Eff.)
Total Units (~900sf/unit): 65 Units
TOTAL UNITS: 105 Units
Parking Requirements:
Dweling: 1 spaces/ unil

Commercial: 1 spaces/ 1,000 sf

105 {units) + 16 (Commercial) = 121 spaces required
+/- 137 spaces provided

® SITE STUDY

THR
) Jonquil Dr. & Spring Rd. Scale: 1" = 500" ) G£UP ¥
boggsvickers | smyma.Ga 04272020

Vel T A e RS



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT TRACT or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 631 of the 17t District of Cobb
County, Georgia, being known as Lot 9 of the Donna subdivision, recorded in Plat Book: 8 Page:
121, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at an angle iron found on the westerly right of way of Emory Road (30 foot right of
way) located 501 feet in a northerly direction from the intersection of the northerly right of way
of Corn Road (40 foot right of way and the westerly right of way of Emory Road; thence leaving
said right of way running South 86 degrees 48 minutes 31 seconds West a distance of 158.43
feet to a point; thence running North 01 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of
75.00 feet to a %” open top pipe; thence running North 86 degrees 50 minutes 26 seconds East
a distance of 150.57 feet to a %" rebar found on the westerly right of way of Emory Road;
thence running along said right of way running South 07 degrees 14 minutes 54 seconds East a
distance of 75.06 feet to an angle iron, said point being the point of BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 0.266 ACRES MORE OR LESS
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SITE STUDY Aerial Overlay

. Jonquil Dr. & Spring Rd. Scate: NTS
boggsvickers | smma.ca 04.27.2020
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@ | Spring and Jonquil Apartments Building 100 o

Concept Rendering .SQAW_MW.WH..Wﬂ.

. Spring Rd & Jonquil Dr. -
boggsvickers | <1 " 54 30080 __Scale: NTS
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@ | Spring and Jonquil Apartments Buildings 100 & 200 .
| Spring Rd & Jongquil Dr. Concept Rendering .SQAW_NW,_W_UM’%

boggsvickers | Smyra, GA 30080 Scale: NTS
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@ Spring and Jonquil Apartments Building 100 N
Typical Floor Plan | "WOODBERY:

Spring Rd & Jonquil Dr. GROUP

boggsvickers | < "o G 30080 Scale: 1/8" =1'-0"
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east elevation

@ Spring and Jonquil Apartments Building 100 .

muﬁi@maw;o:nczoﬁ Building Elevations W mwwpw i

Uomumso_@a” Smyrma, GA 30080 Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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@ Spring and Jonquil Apartments Building 200 i
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MODIFIED ARBORIST REPORT FOR:

Jonquil and Corn

City of Smyrna, Georgia

Prepared for:

Todd Prinkey — Woodbery Group
Visual Inspection only

Prepared by:
T.J. Schell, LLC
Landscape Architects
And Certified Arborists
2985 Gordy Parkway, Suite 422
Marietta, GA 30066
teresa@tjscheli.com
Cell 770-361-2319

Teresa H. Eldredge, PLA, ISA
Certified Arborist
ISA SO-5442A

April 24, 2020

10" dbh Small Trees-Dogwood, Redbud, Cherry, Fringe, Magnolia (Not Southem), Ornamental Maple,
Persimmon and Sourwood

20" dbh Confferous - Arborvitae, Baldcypress, Cedar, China Fir, Eastern Hemlock, E. Red Cedar

24" dbh Overstory-Genus oak, beech, birch, ash, blackgum, cedar, fir, hickory, maple, poplar, So. Magnolia,
pecan, etc.

36" dbh Overstory-Genus pine



Com Road Property
1.  Black Gum - 29” Below Split — (Previous Tag #785) Fair to Good Condition

2.  Sweet Gum-—21+19” DBH or 31" below split — (Previous Tag #786) A few dead limbs — Co-
dominant with included bark at the split, Fair — Request Not Specimen

3.  Sweet Gum —41” DBH - (Previous Tag #306) Several large dead limbs, hollow when sounded in
a few areas, several large conks at base around tree — Request Not Specimen




Jonquil Road
4, Water Oak - 53" DBH — (Tag #415) Minor amount of mistletoe in canopy — 2 large dead limbs

that could be pruned - Fair to Good Condition
5. Water Oak — 53" DBH — (Tag #417) Found 2 conks at base and large areas of wetwood on fence
side. Poor ndition - Request Not Specimen

TS 1
S0

¥R

6. Water Oak — 39” DBH — (Tag #416) Found conk at base, minimal mistletoe in canopy and water
sprouts near areas that were incorrectly pruned. Would probably need Level 3 inspection. Fair to
Poor Condition - Request Not Specimen

Spring St.
7. Water Oak - 36" DBH — (Tag #414) One (1) large dead limb that could be pruned, paved to trunk

and large girdled root, but could survive for extended period - Fair Condition
Emory Lane
8. Hackberry - +/- 38” At narrowest point - (Tag #413 — size estimated due to solid fence)
Tree has fused leaders but appears healthy throughout trunk and canopy. Common to species. Fair
to Good Condition
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SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF
ALIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 100
376 POWDER SPRINGS ST.
MARIETTA, GA 30064
770.422.7016

TO THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF SMYRNA, GEORGIA

CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE

COMES NOW, THE WOODBERY GROUP hereinafter referred to as the

"Applicant” for Rezoning and asserts the following, to wit:
L.

By application to which this exhibit relates, the Applicant has applied for a
rezoning of certain real property lying and being in the City of Smyma, Cobb County,
Georgia, a more particular description and delineation of the subject property, hereinafter
referred to as the "Property”, being set forth in said Application.

2.

The Application for Zoning of the property seeks a rezoning from the
existing categories of GC and RTD, as established by the governing authority of the City
of Smyrma, Georgia to the zoning category of Conditional MU for the purposes of a mixed
use development along the indicated sections of Spring Road, Jonquil Drive, and Emory
Road.

3.

The current GC and RTD zoning classifications of the property and all
intervening classifications between same and MU are unconstitutional in that they deprive
the Applicant under and pursuant to Article 1, Section I, Paragraphs I and II of the Georgia

Constitution of 1983 and the Equal Protection and Due Process clauses of




SAMS, LARKIN & HUFF
A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 100
376 POWDER SPRINGS ST.
MARIETTA, GA 30064
770.422.2016

the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the United States. This
deprivation of property without due process violates constitutional prohibitions against the
taking of private property without just compensation.

4,

The zoning classifications of GC and RTD and all intervening
classifications between same and MU as they presently exist violate the Applicant’s rights
to the unfettered use of the property in that the existing zoning classification does not bear
a substantial relation to the public health, safety, morality or general welfare and is,
therefore, confiscatory and void. Further, said classification is unconstitutional in that it is
arbitrary and unreasonable, resulting in relatively little gain or benefit to the public, while
inflicting serious injury and loss upon the Applicant.

5.

The City of Smyrna Zoning Ordinance is further unconstitutional in that the
procedures contained therein pertaining to the public hearing held in connection with
zoning applications also violates the aforementioned constitutional provisions in that said
procedures contain the lack of procedural and evidentiary safeguards, do not restrict
evidence received to the issues at hand, and are in some instances controlled by political
considerations rather than the facts and considerations required by law.

Respectfully submitted, thisthe _8th  day of May _ ,2020.

SAMS, LARKIN &

By: B
GARVIS L. SAMS, JR.
Attorney for Applicant

Ga. Bar No. 623950




